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Mariners are requested to inform the Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
immediately of the discovery of new dangers, changes or defects in aids to navigation and of
shortcomings in Korean charts or publications. The Notices to Mariners and list of small
correction are uploaded on the website of Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency.

1. Astar “k” before a notice number indicates that the notice is based on the original Korea information.

2. Temporary or preliminary notices are indicated by (T) or (P) after the notice
numberrespectively, and the notice number with “%” means that it has been notices
as a temporary or preliminary notice before.

*Temporary (T) and Preliminary (P) notices are mnot corrected on charts
andpublications. Therefore it is advised to check past Notices to Mariners upon
purchasingnew charts and publications.

3. The Lat./Long. horizontal coordinates are shown by WGS-84 system.

4. Courses and bearing are true reckoned clockwise from 000° to 359° ; the bearings relating
to light sectors and leading lines are expressed from the vessel toward the target.

5. The time is expressed as four figures from 00:00 to 24:00, and is based on the Korea
Standard Time(KST ; ZD -9) if not specified otherwise.
6. A dagger “t” before the publication number means its correction is recorded in the attached sheet.

7. The figure within brackets after a chart number means the year and notice number of
the last correction affected in that charts.
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PART 1

INDEX OF LOCALITY

Jeongja Hang ~ Light house
Ulsan Hang ~ Light house
Wollae Hang ~ Light house
Pohang Hang ~ Light buoy
Ulsan Hang ~ Light buoy

Osan Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Sadong Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Hupo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Ganggu Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Pohang Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Guryongpo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Gampo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Jeongja Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Gwangyang Hang ~ Light buoy
Geomundo Hang ~ Wreck

Nokdong Sin Hang ~ AIS

Jaiudo, Approaches to Jeu Hang ~ Rock which oovers and unoovers, Depth

Approaches to Busan New Port ~ Light pole

Approaches to Busan New Port ~ Light pole

Approaches to Hwapo Hang ~ Light buoy

Jejudo, Approaches to Jeju Hang ~ Light beacon

Approaches to Hwapo Hang ~ Fishery

Southern part of Anmado ~ Light house

Approaches to Gyema Hang ~ Light buoy

Approaches to Pyeongtaek-Dangjin Hang ~ Light buoy

Approaches to Pyeongtaek-Dangjin Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Notice No.
(424)
316
817
818
825
826
(426)
(427)
(428)
(429)
(430)
(431)
(432)
(433)
(434)
(435)
819
820
821
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829
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823
830
831
(436)



INDEX OF CHARTS AFFECTED

Chart No. Notice No. Chart No. Notice No.

1437 (426), (427) 2184 828(T), (425)
1460 (428), (429) 2300 823
1461 (430) 2414 820
1463 (431) 2451 821
1711 (433) 2477 820
1712 816, 817 2511 819
1752 825(T) 2551 821
1753 (432) 2762 822, 829(T)
1754 (434) 2763 822, 829(T)
1755 816, 817 3100 823
1756 818 3113 823, (424)
1813 816, (435) 3437 831(T)
1816 826(T) 3451 830(T)
2011 823 3465 831(T)
2111 818 3562 (436)
2154 8243, 827(T)

INDEX OF PUBLICATION AFFECTED

Publication No.

Notice No.

410

816, 817, 818, 819, 821, 823, 8243, 827(T), 829(T)




PART O

* 816/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Jeongja Hang ~ Light house
Replace Range of light, 8M with 7M 35-38-42.8N, 129-26-35.5E
Chart 1813[24-667], 1755[24-668], 1712[24-776]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 1351.10

Source Ulsan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*817/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Ulsan Hang ~ Light house

Replace Range of light, 9M with 7M 35-33-39.5N, 129-27-27.6E
Chart 1755[24-816], 1712[24-816]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 1354.3

Source Ulsan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*818/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Wollae Hang ~ Light house

Replace Range of light, 8M with 7M 35-21-16.6N, 129-21-10.2E
Chart 1756[24-506], 2111[24-415]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 1439.20

Source Ulsan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries



*819/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Gwangyang Hang ~ Light buoy

Move 1. Z,I Fi(4) Y 8 (No B) 34-53-39.0N, 127-48-08.7E to
34-53-32.0N, 127-48-01.7E

2. Z,I Fi(4) Y 8 (No C) 34-53-58.2N, 127-48-12.8E to
34-53-38.2N, 127-47-56.7E
Chart 2511[24-764]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 2380.2, 2380.3

Source Yeosu Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 820/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Geomundo Hang ~ Wreck

.....

Insert i 34-03-09.0N, 127-23-42.0E
Chart 2477[24-432], 2414[24-803]

Source Yeosu Coast Guard

*821/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Nokdong Sin Hang ~ AIS

Insert @V-PJS 34-31-18.0N, 127-08-30.0E
Chart 2551[20-400], 2451[24-804]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 4571.1

Source Yeosu Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 822/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Jejudo, Approaches to Jeju Hang ~ Depth, Rock which covers and uncovers

Insert 1. depth 79 enclosed by 2m contour 33-29-50.1N, 126-26-20.2E
2. * (09, and delete, around depth 0, 33-29-48.3N, 126-26-20.9E

Chart 2762[24-708], 2763[24-620]

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
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* 823/24 WEST COAST ~ Southern part of Anmado ~ Light house

Delete m’ Mo(U) 10s 22m 10M 34-57-24.0N, 125-49-00.0E
Chart 3113[24-768], 2300[24-740], 3100[24-673], 2011[24-398]
Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 3132.4

Source Mokpo Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 824 3% [24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Busan New Port ~ Light pole

Former Notice 104(T)/24, No.1 is canceled, 796(T)/24 is canceled

Restore 1. ; (No 15) 35-04-08.7N, 128-55-22.9E
2. ¥ (No 22) 35-04-42.8N, 128-51-42.1E
3. ¥ (No 27) 35-04-47.0N, 128-51-44.4E
Chart 2154

Publication 410 (List of Lights) 2067.16, 2065.22, 2065.19

Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*825(T) /24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Pohang Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 692(T)/24, No.2 is canceled

Move Z,I Fi(4) Y 8 (No B) 36-02-54.1N, 129-22-22.7E to
36-03-02.0N, 129-22-26.0E

Chart 1752

Source Pohang Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries



*826(T)/24  EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Ulsan Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert 1. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No A) 35-30-04.5N, 129-21-57.2E
2. Zj Fl(4) Y 8 (No B) 35-29-56.7N, 129-22-08.9E
3. Z‘I Fil(4) Y 8 (No C) 35-29-50.9N, 129-23-04.0E
4. Zj Fl(4) Y 8 (No D) 35-29-36.9N, 129-23-19.9E

Chart 1816

Source Ulsan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*827(T)/24  SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Busan New Port ~ Light pole

Interrupted ¥ (No 24) 35-04-42.2N, 128-54-46.3E

Chart 2154

Publication 410 (List of Lights) 2064.24

Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*828(T)/24  SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Hwapo Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert 1. Z,I Fl(4) Y 8 (No A) 34-48-24.3N, 127-31-21.3E
2. Z,I FIl(4) Y 8 (No B) 34-48-30.9N, 127-31-16.8E

Chart 2184

Source Yeosu Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries



*829(T)/24  SOUTH COAST ~ Jejudo, Approaches to Jeju Hang ~ Light beacon

Interrupted1. ¥ Fl(4) Y 8s 7.4m ™M (No A)

2. ¥ FI4) Y 8s 7.4m 7TM (No B)

Chart 2762, 2763

Publication 410 (List of Lights) 2678.18, 2678.19

Source Jeju Special Self-Governing Province

33-30-23.2N, 126-27-31.4E

33-30-23.2N, 126-27-27.6E

*830(T)/24  WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Gyema Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert 1. Zj Fl(4) Y 8 (No A)

2. Zj Fl(4) Y 8 (No B)

Chart 3451

Source Mokpo Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

35-24-06.7N, 126-24-11.6E

35-24-11.6N, 126-24-08.3E

*831(T)/24  WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Pyeongtaek-Dangjin Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert 1. Z‘I FI(4) Y 8s

2. Z‘I FI(4) Y 8s

Chart 3465 (2), 3437 (1)

Source Pyeongtaek Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

36-54-33.4N, 126-48-58.9E

37-10-48.2N, 126-37-21.1E



* (424)/24

Matine construction is underway for the construction of the offshore wind farm, so please pay attention to navigation.

PART I

WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Amtaedo ~ Marine information

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (10)~(1) (1) 34-59-00.6N, 125-55-17.9E
(2) 34-59-06.3N, 125-59-03.5E
(3) 34-57-24.5N, 125-59-07.3E
(4) 34-55-33.8N, 126-02-26.7E
(5) 34-54-48.9N, 126-03-25.0E
(6) 34-54-44.1N, 126-03-19.9E
(7) 34-55-28.4N, 126-02-22.4E
(8) 34-57-16.5N, 125-59-07.6E
(9) 34-57-15.9N, 125-59-07.6E
(10) 34-57-10.3N, 125-55-22.0E

Remark Period : December 15, 2024 ~ January 14, 2025

Chart 3113

Source Jeonnam Offshore Wind Power

* (425)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Hwapo Hang ~ Fishery

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-47-39.9N, 127-31-58.0E
(2) 34-47-36.4N, 127-32-04.6E
(3) 34-47-26.9N, 127-31-56.6E
(4) 34-47-30.4N, 127-31-50.6E

Remark Period : January 2025 ~ January 2035

Chart 2184

Source Yeosu City

* (426)/24 EAST COAST ~ Ulleungdo, Approaches to Cheonbu Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 37-32-29.0N, 130-51-14.5E
(2) 37-32-28.3N, 130-51-57.9E
(38) 37-32-06.4N, 130-51-57.4E
(4) 37-32-07.1N, 130-51-13.9E

Remark Period : December 19, 2024 ~ January 31, 2025

Chart 1437

Source East Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office
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* (427)/24 EAST COAST ~ Ulleungdo, Approaches to Hyeonpo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) 1) 37-31-31.8N, 130-48-27.6E
2) 37-31-31.6N, 130-48-45.9E
3) 37-31-17.0N, 130-48-45.6E

(
(
(
(4) 37-31-17.2N, 130-48-27.2E

)
)
)
)
Remark Period : December 19, 2024 ~ January 31, 2025

Chart 1437

Source East Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

* (428)/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Osan Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) 1) 36-53-27.6N, 129-25-22.5E
2) 36-53-27.4N, 129-25-28.6E
3) 36-53-22.6N, 129-25-28.4E

4) 36-53-22.7N, 129-25-22.3E

o~~~ —

)
)
)
)

Remark Period : December 19, 2024 ~ January 31, 2025
Chart 1460

Source East Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

* (429)/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Sadong Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~(4)~(1) (1) 36-49-17.8N, 129-26-59.7E
(2) 36-49-17.6N, 129-27-55.8E
(3) 36-48-18.8N, 129-27-55.4E
(4) 36-48-19.0N, 129-26-59.4E

Remark Period : December 19, 2024 ~ January 31, 2025
Chart 1460

Source East Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office



* (430)/24

EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Hupo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area 1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) 36-38-26.5N, 129-25-07.7E
36-38-26.4N, 129-25-25.8E
36-38-11.8N, 129-25-25.7E
36-38-11.9N, 129-25-07.6E

2. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) 36-42-27.5N, 129-28-14.8E
36-42-27.2N, 129-29-10.8E
36-41-36.6N, 129-29-10.5E
36-41-36.8N, 129-28-14.5E

Remark Period : December 19, 2024 ~ January 31, 2025

Chart

Source East Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

* (431)/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Ganggu Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 36-20-47.3N, 129-23-14.9E

(2) 36-20-47.2N, 129-23-32.9E
(3) 36-20-32.6N, 129-23-32.8E
(4) 36-20-32.6N, 129-23-14.8E

Remark Period : December 19, 2024 ~ January 31, 2025

Chart

Source East Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

* (432)/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Pohang Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area 1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~(4)~(1) 36-04-15.3N, 129-34-08.5E
36-04-15.2N, 129-34-26.5E
36-04-00.6N, 129-34-26.4E
36-04-00.7N, 129-34-08.4E

2. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) 36-04-42.0N, 129-32-19.2E
36-04-41.9N, 129-32-37.2E
36-04-27.3N, 129-32-37.1E
36-04-27.4N, 129-32-19.1E

Remark Period : December 19, 2024 ~ January 31, 2025

Chart

Source East Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office



*(433)/24

EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Guryongpo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 35-56-35.4N, 129-32-09.5E
(2) 35-56-35.3N, 129-32-27.5E
(3) 35-56-20.7N, 129-32-27 4E
(4) 35-56-20.8N, 129-32-09.4E

Remark Period : December 19, 2024 ~ January 31, 2025

Chart 1711

Source East Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

* (434)/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Gampo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 35-45-40.3N, 129-29-40.2E
(2) 35-45-40.2N, 129-29-58.1E
(3) 35-45-25.6N, 129-29-58.0E
(4) 35-45-25.7N, 129-29-40.1E

Remark Period : December 19, 2024 ~ January 31, 2025

Chart 1754

Source East Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

* (435)/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Jeongja Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 35-40-44.5N, 129-28-14.1E
(2) 35-40-44.5N, 129-28-32.0E
(3) 35-40-29.9N, 129-28-31.9E
(4) 35-40-29.9N, 129-28-14.0E

Remark Period : December 19, 2024 ~ January 31, 2025

Chart 1813

Source East Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office



* (436)/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Pyeongtaek-Dangjin Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
1) 36-59-43.5N, 126-47-19.1E
2) 36-59-44.0N, 126-47-49.3E
3) 36-59-25.1N, 126-47-49.8E
4) 36-59-24.6N, 126-47-19.7E

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

(1)
@
)
@)

Remark Period : December 18, 2024 ~ December 27, 2024
Chart 3562

Source  West Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office
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PART IV

Please insert, correct or remove as follows in the LIST OF LIGHTS (PUB. No. 410)

Elev.|Range Color,
No. Name Position Characteristics ’ 9 Structure, Remarks
(m) | (M) .
Height (m)
1351.10 Sinmyeong Hang 35-38.7IN FI(1) R 4s 10 7 R round NTM No.50/816,2024
M4397.67 129-26.59E steel
8.6
1354.3 Jujeon Hang 35-33.66N FI(1) G 5s 13 7 W round NTM No.50/817,2024
M4396.7 129-27.46E steel
9
1439.20 Pyeongdong Hang 35-21.28N FI(1) R 4s 12 7 R round NTM No.50/818,2024
M4377.95 129-21.17E steel
7
2380.2 Gwangyang Hang 34-53.53N Fl(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar NTM No.50/819,2024
127-48.03E
2380.3 Gwangyang Hang 34-53.64N Fl(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar NTM No.50/819,2024
127-47.95E
3132.4 Remove from List NTM No.50/823,2024

M4211.4
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Automatic ldentification System(AIS)

. Frequency |Power| Range
No. Coast Name Position MMSI Remarks
(MHz) (W) (M)
4571.1 South V_NOKDONG_LWD 34-31.30N 994406121 16KOF1D 125 - NTM No.50/821,2024
127-08.50E 161.9750 (Insert)

162.0250
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